EBITA-margin, %  0,6% -2,2% -27,3% 0,8% 0,8% 7,6% 11,5%

Operating Income (EBIT)  465 -6 343 -197 480 1 962 2 867 70 868 100 299

EBIT-margin, %  0,2% -2,8% -27,8% 0,3% 0,3% 7,2% 10,8%

Profit/Loss for the Period  -6 676 -20 176 133 238 -47 315 -64 711 1 416 47 424

Cash Flow from operations  -12 719 586 -34 993 7 553 10 766 78 658 100 890

Total Assets  934 572 1 173 807 934 572 1 173 807 1 156 712 1 260 539 1 168 517

Financial debt  291 704 588 879 291 704 588 879 597 315 612 125 612 677

Total debt  334 098 657 071 334 098 657 071 665 407 681 616 680 020

Equity  413 977 264 225 413 977 264 225 239 363 287 154 242 316

Capital Employed  748 075 921 296 748 075 921 296 904 770 968 769 922 336

Return on Capital Employed LTM  -23,6% 3,2% -23,6% 3,2% 0,3% 7,5% 12,3%

Return on Equity LTM  34,2% 16,6% 34,2% 16,6% -24,6% 0,5% 22,0%

Equity/Asset-ratio  44,3% 22,5% 44,3% 22,5% 20,7% 22,8% 20,7%

Net Debt  276 916 593 946 276 916 593 946 604 571 539 669 432 065

Adjusted EBITDA LTM  31 881 114 255 31 881 114 255 45 744 113 577 131 537

Adjusted EBITDA LTM proforma*  26 602 114 255 26 602 114 255 45 744 113 577 131 537

Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA LTM  8,7 5,2 8,7 5,2 13,2 4,3 3,3

Net Debt/Adjusted EBITDA LTM
proforma*

 10,4 5,2 10,4 5,2 13,2 4,3 3,3

Average no. Of employees LTM  482 540 482 540 535 516 462

No. Of employees (end of period)  415 524 415 524 524 543 471

Interim Report for the third quarter July to September 2024  25

Definitions of Caybon’s Alternative Performance Measures

Average no. of em-
ployees

The average of the number of employees for the period refers to the average of the number of em-
ployees at the end of each calendar month.

No. of employees
(end of period)

The number of employees refers to the number of full-time equivalents at the end of each calendar
month.

Total Revenue Total revenue is the sum of Net Sales and other income as shown in the Income Statement.

Net Sales Net Sales as shown in the Income Statement.